
Council

Mon 15 Apr
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
Jess Bayley 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn.3268) 

e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Council Monday, 15th April, 2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Juliet Brunner (Mayor)

Roger Bennett (Deputy Mayor)
Salman Akbar
Joe Baker
Tom Baker-Price
Joanne Beecham
David Bush
Michael Chalk
Debbie Chance
Greg Chance
Anita Clayton
Brandon Clayton
Matthew Dormer
John Fisher
Andrew Fry

Julian Grubb
Bill Hartnett
Pattie Hill
Wanda King
Anthony Lovell
Gemma Monaco
Gareth Prosser
Antonia Pulsford
Mike Rouse
Mark Shurmer
Yvonne Smith
Craig Warhurst
Jennifer Wheeler
Pat Witherspoon

1. Welcome  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests.

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 

5. Announcements  

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10:

a) Mayor’s Announcements

b) The Leader’s Announcements

c) Chief Executive’s Announcements.



Council
Monday, 15th April, 2019

6. Executive Committee  

Executive Committee, 26th March 2019

6 .1 Arrow Valley Catchment Restoration Project  (Pages 35 - 42)

The ROSPA report can be viewed in the Background Papers Pack.

6 .2 Finance System  (Pages 43 - 46)

6 .3 Finance Monitoring Quarter 3 2018/19  (Pages 47 - 60)

7. Regulatory Committees  

Extract from the Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting - 4th March 2019 - 
Recommendation to Council

7 .1 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 
61 - 64)

The report in respect of the Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 
can be accessed in Additional Papers 1 pack.

Extract from the Minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - 7th 
March 2019 - Recommendation to Council

7 .2 Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy Report  (Pages 65 
- 66)

The report in respect of the Treasury management Strategy and 
Capital Strategy can be viewed in Additional Papers 1 pack.

8. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 88) 



Council
Monday, 15th April, 2019

9. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions  (Pages 89 - 96)

To note the following decision taken in accordance with Paragraph 5 of Part 9 of the 
constitution since the last ordinary meeting of the Council.

Council Tax Resolutions – Amendment of Preceptor Name

Consideration was given to the fact that at the Council meeting held on 25th February 2019 in 
relation to the Council Tax Resolutions one of the precepting bodies was incorrectly named. 
‘Warwickshire and West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner’ was used when reference 
should have been made to ‘Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia’.  All 
calculations and billing arrangements are correct and the revised documentation to update 
the preceptor name is attached.

The reason for urgency was that the Council Tax has to be set before 11th March in the 
financial year preceding that for which it is set as per Section 30(6) of LGFA ’92 to enable the 
bills to be sent out to residents.

RESOLVED that

the approval of the revision to the name included in the Council Tax Resolutions from 
‘Warwickshire and West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner’ to ‘Police and Crime 
Commissioner for West Mercia’.

(Council decision)
10. Urgent Business - general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.)



This page is intentionally left blank



Council
Monday, 25 February 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Mayor), Councillor Roger Bennett (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Joanne Beecham, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, 
John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, 
Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, 
Antonia Pulsford, Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, 
Craig Warhurst and Pat Witherspoon

Officers:

Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering

Senior Democratic Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

79. WELCOME 

The Mayor welcomed those present to the meeting.

80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Jennifer Wheeler.  

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Monitoring Officer advised Members that at a meeting of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 30th July 
2018 all Members had been granted a dispensation to make 
decisions in respect of the Budget, Council Tax and Members' 
Allowances.  For this reason all Members could participate in the 
discussions and votes in respect of the recommendations from the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2019/20 to 2022/23, including the Council Tax Resolutions.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Council
Monday, 25 February 2019

82. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 28th 
January 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Mayor.

83. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

a) The Mayor’s Announcements

The Mayor advised that she had recently visited Mrs Molly 
Fisher, a Redditch resident who had celebrated her 100th 
birthday.  Mrs Fisher had reported that her longevity was due 
to hard work.  The Mayor had also visited the Snowdrop 
Festival at Beoley Church.

During the Mayor’s announcements Mrs Karen Martin from 
Inspire Community Training Community Interest Company 
(CIC) was presented with a certificate in honour of her 
community work.  Ms Martin thanked Members for inviting her 
to the meeting and noted that she considered the certificate to 
be an award for the work of the whole team at Inspire 
Community Training CIC.

b) The Leader’s Announcements

The Leader advised that there had been a change in terms of 
the Government’s approach to the review of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs).  The implications of this for the 
Worcestershire and Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEPs 
would be clarified in due course.

c) Chief Executive’s Announcements

The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion.

84. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Redditch Community Lottery

Members discussed the Redditch Community Lottery in detail and 
in so doing raised the following points:

 The running costs for the lottery which would be £2,500 per 
year.

 The management company that would be operating the lottery 
on the Council’s behalf.

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



Council
Monday, 25 February 2019

 The insurance coverage that would be required by the Council 
in order to operate a community lottery.

 The potential financial risks arising from the Redditch 
Community Lottery and the scale of these risks.

 The introduction of policies for the lottery, which would ensure 
that vulnerable groups within society, including children and 
young people, were protected.

 The concerns that had been raised in respect of the Redditch 
Community Lottery at a recent meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

 The funding that would be raised from the lottery for local 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups.

 The examples of community lotteries delivered by other local 
authorities which had been taken into account when the 
decision had been taken to introduce a Redditch Communit
[...]
ur year period of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 the proposed 
amendment to the budget calculation was subject to a named vote.

Members voting FOR the amendment below:

Councillors Joe Baker, Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, John Fisher, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith 
and Pat Witherspoon (10)

Members voting AGAINST the amendment below:

Councillors Salman Akbar, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Anita 
Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, Julian Grubb, Anthony 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



Council
Monday, 25 February 2019

Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Mike 
Rouse and Craig Warhurst. (17)

The proposed amendment to the budget calculation was therefore 
lost.

At the end of the debate, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a 
named vote was taken in respect of the proposed budget 
calculation and Council Tax resolutions in the agenda.

Members voting FOR the amendment below:

Councillors Salman Akbar, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Anita 
Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, Julian Grubb, Anthony 
Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Mike 
Rouse and Craig Warhurst. (17)

Members voting AGAINST the amendment below:

Councillors Joe Baker, Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, John Fisher, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith 
and Pat Witherspoon (10)

The proposed budget calculation and Council Tax resolutions were 
therefore carried.

RESOLVED that

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on Tuesday 5th February 2019 be received and all 
recommendations adopted except at Minute 88 – Arrow 
Valley Countryside Centre – Change of Operator – 
recommendation 3 and su
[...]
2005 be adopted.

86. POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT 

Members were advised that the introduction of an Electoral Matters 
Committee, agreed during consideration of the report in respect of 
the review of the Council’s constitution, impacted on the Council’s 
political balance.  

Members agreed the proposals detailed in the report with nobody 
voting against.

RESOLVED that

1) the political balance of the Committees of the Council be 
agreed as set out in paragraph 3.5;

2) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are not allocated in accordance with 
the political balance requirements be continued;

2) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance 
with the political balance requirements be continued;

4) appointments by political group leaders to the places on 
the Electoral Matters Committee be approved;

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



Council
Monday, 25 February 2019

5) the Council appoints a Chair and a Vice-Chair of the 
Electoral Matters Committee.

87. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS 

There were no urgent decisions to note.

88. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY) 

There was no general urgent business for Members’ consideration.

The Meeting commenced at 7.33 pm
and closed at 9.50 pm

Page 16 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council                          25th February 2019

Appendix 1
Item 8: Nominations to the Electoral Matters 
Committee
Committee / Sub- 
Committee etc.

Size (Members) Conservative Labour 

Electoral Matters 
Committee

5 3
Cllr Dormer (Chair)
Cllr Baker-Price (Vice 
Chair)
Cllr Rouse

2
Cllr G Chance 
Cllr Hartnett

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive
Committee Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),  and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser, 
Mike Rouse and Craig Warhurst

Also Present:

Dan Johnson (Environment Agency)

Officers:

Matthew Bough, Thomas Curwell, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley, Jayne 
Pickering and Paul Spooner

Committee Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

105. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

107. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader circulated a written update in respect of his 
announcements at the meeting.

108. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Monday 25th February 2019 be held as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 19 Agenda Annex



Executive
Committee

Tuesday, 26 March 2019

109. ARROW VALLEY CATCHMENT RESTORATION PROJECT 

The Waste Management Engineer, assisted by a representative of 
the Environment Agency, presented a report outlining proposals in 
respect of the Arrow Valley Catchment Restoration Project.  
Members were advised that the project had been launched 
following a fatality at the Arrow Valley weir in 2014.  The Council 
had subsequently reviewed water safety and a review had been 
undertaken by the Royal society for the Prevention of Accidents 
(ROSPA) which had identified a number of safety issues that 
needed to be addressed.  Many of the recommendations detailed in 
the ROSPA report had already been implemented. ROSPA had 
raised concerns about the safety of children swimming in the River 
Arrow and had suggested that structural changes needed to be 
made at the sites which presented the greatest risk.  The structural 
changes were very complex as the Council had to liaise with 
Historic England about what could and could not be done at the 
site.  An application had been made for European funding to 
support the works required and Members were asked to agree 
match funding in the form of a capital bid, which added to funds 
previously agreed in the Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 
2022/23.

The Council had been working closely with the Environment Agency 

[...]
ancial Services, 
Payments, including cash receipting and Payroll.  The systems 
would be fully integrated, though the full system would take up to 24 
months to implement as Officers would review service delivery as 
part of the system’s introduction in line with transformation 
principles.  Unfortunately, the procurement exercise had revealed 
that the financial costs would be higher than had been anticipated 
and the Council would ask to provide additional financial investment 
in order to progress with the system.  Savings arising from the 
introduction of the new system had not yet been built into the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, though it was anticipated that 
efficiencies may be achieved in the long-term.

A briefing had been provided to all Members in respect of the 
system on 19th March.  The Budget Scrutiny Working Group had 
also scrutinised the proposals for the new system in detail and had 
made a helpful contribution to the work of officers on the project.

Page 29 Agenda Annex



Executive
Committee

Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Members subsequently discussed the report and noted the 
following points:

 The new system would provide an opportunity for the Council 
to undertake digital transformation and change the ways in 
which the authority worked.

 The financial costs quoted in the report represented the 
maximum possible spend on the new system.  There was the 
possibility that the Council would spend less than this if fewer 
implementation days were used during the roll out of the new 
system.

 The system was being procured jointly for Redditch Borough 
and Bromsgrove District Councils and Members questioned 
what stage had been reached in the decision making process 
in Bromsgrove.  Members were advised that the report was 
due to be considered at a meeting of Bromsgrove’s Cabinet on 
27th March and at a full Council meeting in the district that 
same evening.

 The reasons why the Council had underestimated the financial 
costs of the new system. 
[...]
ortunately there was a projected overspend of £236,000 for the 
end of the financial year.  However, since the period covered by the 
report Heads of Service and managers had been asked to ensure 
that essential spend only occurred and based on this Officers were 
anticipating that the shortfall would be closer to £70,000.  This gap 
was primarily in respect of the unidentified savings which had been 
included in the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22.  
Members were asked to note that no unidentified savings had been 
included in the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period 2019/20 
to 2022/23 so this problem was unlikely to recur in 2019/20.

Details in respect of the capital budget were referred to during the 
presentation of the report.  Members were advised that the Council 
had budgeted for borrowing to support capital expenditure of £4.8 
million.  However, the Council had only used £2.4 million in capital 
spending during the year.  The Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) had therefore recently discussed the need for officers to 
more accurately manage the capital budget.

In relation to the Housing Revenue Account HRA the Council was 
aiming to use £876,000 in balances to balance the budget.  There 
had been some overspends on voids, largely due to the fact that the 
number of voids turned around by the department had increased.  
This would ensure that those properties could be let to tenants at an 
earlier stage than in the past, which would have a positive impact 
on income for the HRA moving forward.

The Committee discussed the report and it was noted that the 
Council would be able to balance the budget in time for the 
accounts to be approved.  Questions were raised about the action 
taken to promote the availability of disabled facilities grants to 
eligible residents and the reasons why an extra £96,000 had been 
allocated to this budget when it was generally left underspent each 
year.  Members were advised that further information would 
[...]
e night refreshment under the Deregulation 
Act 2015.

The consultation ran from 2nd October 2018 to 11th January 2019 
and Members were referred to the list of consultees at paragraph 
3.16 of the report.  It was noted that only one response was 
received on behalf of the Director of Public Health at 
Worcestershire County Council.

The Director of Public Health had requested that a section be 
added to the Statement of Licensing Policy in all districts 
recognising the contribution of public health to the licensing 
process.  Such a section had been added into the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy between paragraphs 7.21 and 7.23 
the wording of which had been agreed in consultation with the 
Public Health Directorate.

With regard to the text of the draft revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy the only comments from Members related to the “Protection 
of Children from Harm”, and specifically paragraph 6.42 on page 
110 of the main agenda pack.  A request was made that some 
additional information should be included to direct readers of the 
policy to more information about safeguarding procedures for 
children involved in entertainment productions, and the need for 
suitably qualified adults to be identified to supervise/ chaperon 
children performing in shows and productions.

Officers confirmed that suitable wording to cover this request would 
be added to the policy. 

Page 62 Agenda Item 7.1



Licensing
Committee

Monday, 4 March 2019

RESOLVED that

The Revised Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 be 
amended by the addition of extra wording at paragraph 6.42 
regarding the safeguarding of children involved in 
entertainment productions.

RECOMMENDED that

Subject to the inclusion of the additional wording to paragraph 
6.42, the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 
be approved and published to take effect on 1st June 2019.

  

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.15 pm

Page 63 Agenda Item 7.1



This page is 
[...]
h these 
investments were deemed to be of a similar risk level. 

Members were made aware that work would be carried to determine 
what impact, if any, Brexit might have on planned strategies and 
pension liabilities.  

RECOMMENDED that

a) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be recommended to 
Council for approval and the flexible use of capital receipts 
policy as per appendix E; and

b) Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 (Appendix B) and the associated limits, MRP policy  
and treasury management policy (appendences C and D) 
and specific indicators included in this report.

RESOLVED

that the half year treasury management report be noted

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.35 pm

Page 66 Agenda Item 7.2



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 – 2019

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 21

CONTENTS

TITLE     PAGE NO.

CHAIR’S FOREWORD 3

INTRODUCTION    4

THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    4

MEMBERSHIP     5
  

ACTIVITIES AND OUTCOMES DURING 2018/19   6

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL            14
  

TASK GROUPS AND SHORT SHARP REVIEWS                       15

WORKING GROUPS                                                                    16

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES                  18                                                             

CONCLUSION 19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PRIORITISATION TOOL 20
APPENDIX A

SCRUTINY PROPOSAL FORM – APPENDIX B  21

Page 68 Agenda Item 8



Page 3 of 21

CHAIR’S FOREWORD

Over the last year it has been a privilege and a pleasure to be the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It has been an especially good year as most of 
the recommendations and suggestions given to the Executive Committee have been 
cross-party.  This is significant in a number of different ways; the importance of 
cross-party decision-making when representing the community as a whole, decisio
[...]
to:farzana.mugghal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Rbc/forms/urgentbusiness/template

01/2019 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES

SUBJECT:    COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS – Amendment of Preceptor Name 
  

 
BRIEF STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER:
At the Council meeting on Monday 25th February 2019 in relation to the Council Tax Resolutions 
one of the precepting bodies was incorrectly named. ‘Warwickshire and West Mercia police and 
Crime Commissioner’ was used when it should have been ‘Police and Crime Commissioner for 
West Mercia’. All calculations and billing arrangements are correct.
The revised documentation to update the preceptor name is attached. 

DECISION:  Change of name of Preceptor in Council Tax Resolutions as per documentation 
attached.

RESOLVED that

The approval of the revision to the name included in the Council Tax Resolutions from 
‘Warwickshire and West Mercia police and Crime Commissioner’ to ‘Police and Crime 
Commissioner for West Mercia’  

(Council decision)

GROUNDS FOR URGENCY:
The Council Tax has to be set before 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which it is set as per 
Section 30(6) of LGFA ‘92 to enable the bills to be sent out to residents.

DECISION APPROVED BY:

(Deputy) CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                               EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES
                                                                                              (if financial implications)

.................................................               …………..........................................
(Signature)  (Sue Hanley / Kevin Dicks - (D)CX)      (Signature)  (Jayne Pickering

Date:  2019

Page 89 Agenda Item 9



Rbc/forms/urgentbusiness/template

Notes:

*  In addition to the Executive decision above regarding the matter under consideration, the Mayor is 
signing to agree both that the Ex
[...]
eral Fund the sum of £6,263,532.40 being the Council’s own demand on the Collection 
Fund (£6,240,858.40) and Parish Precept (£8,300) and the distribution of the Surplus on 
the Collection Fund (£14,374).

8. That the Executive Director Finance & Resources be authorised to make payments from 
the General Fund to Feckenham Parish Council the sums listed above (£8,300) by 
instalment on 1 April 2019 in respect of the precept levied on the Council.

9. That the above resolutions 3 to 5 be signed by the Chief Executive for use in legal 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court for the recovery of unpaid Council Taxes. 

10. Notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief Executive are given by 
advertisement in the local press under Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid

Parish of 
Feckenham

All other 
parts of the 
Council’s 
area

Valuation 
Band

£ £
A 6/9 1,215.55 1,200.60
B 7/9 1,418.15 1,400.70
C 8/9 1,620.75 1,600.81
D 1 1,823.33 1,800.90
E 11/9 2,228.51 2,201.10
F 13/9 2,633.69 2,601.29
G 15/9 3,038.88 3,001.50
H 18/9 3,646.66 3,601.80

Page 95 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes Appendix - Political Balance report

	 Executive Committee, 26th March 2019
	6.1 Arrow Valley Catchment Restoration Project
	6.2 Finance System
	6.3 Finance Monitoring Quarter 3 2018/19
	Finance Report - HRA Q3 Appendix 1
	finance Report - RBC Appendix 2
	Finance report - RBC Appendix 3

	7.1 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	7.2 Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy Report
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19
	9 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions
	RBC Council tax resolutions 2019 280219




Minutes of the meeting


Council
Monday, 15 April 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Mayor), Councillor Roger Bennett (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Joanne Beecham, David Bush, Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, 
Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, 
Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst, Jennifer Wheeler and Pat Witherspoon

Also Present:

Gethin Farnes, Mr and Mrs Farnes and Mr Gerry Marsden

Officers:

Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Chris Forrester and Sue Hanley

Senior Democratic Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

89. WELCOME 

The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting.

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Michael Chalk, John Fisher and Gemma Monaco.

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

92. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that



Council
Monday, 15 April 2019

the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 25th 
February 2019 be held as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor.

93. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

a) Mayor’s Announcements 

The Mayor advised that she had attended a number of civic 
engagements since the previous meeting of Council.  This had 
included her civic dinner which had been held at Kohima 
House in March.  Members were all invited to attend a service 
of thanks giving for the 37 Signals Regiment on Sunday 19th 
May.

Gethin Farnes, an 11-year old boy who had helped to raised 
£50,000 in the recent Poppy Appeal, was welcomed to the 
meeting.  Gethin was presented with a certificate in 
recognition of his contribution.  Mr Gerry Marsden a local 
Redditch organiser of the Poppy Appeal explained that Gethin 
had helped to raise over £200,000 for the Poppy Appeal since 
2015.  This money would help families of those who had 
previously served in the armed forces.

The Mayor paid tribute to the four Councillors who would be 
standing down at the local elections in May 2019: Councillors 
David Bush, Anita Clayton, Antonia Pulsford and Pat 
Witherspoon.  It was noted that all of these Councillors had 
worked hard during their tenure as elected Members.  The 
Mayor also took the opportunity to congratulate Councillor 
Gemma Monaco and her husband on the recent birth of their 
baby son, who had been born weighing 9lb 13oz.  Members 
were advised that both mother and baby were doing well.

b) The Leader’s Announcements

The Leader advised Members that he had recently attended 
an event at the Redditch mosque, alongside other Members, 
to express solidarity with the Muslim community following the 
attacks at two mosques in Christchurch, New Zealand in 
March.

Members were advised that the review of the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) was continuing.  A decision would need 
to be made with regard to membership by late May 2019.

c) Chief Executive’s Announcements

The Chief Executive advised Members that public seating had 
been placed around the room, behind the Councillors of both 
political parties, for that meeting.  This arrangement was in 



Council
Monday, 15 April 2019

place because the other Committee Rooms in the civic suite 
had been booked for elections purposes and therefore public 
seating could not be provided outside the Council Chamber.

94. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Arrow Valley Countryside Centre

Members paid tribute to Richard Fellows, the young man who had 
lost his life in 2014 at the Arrow Valley Country Park and to his 
family.  It was noted that his family had worked hard to raise 
awareness of water safety matters and had raised funds for this.  
The Council had worked since the incident to address water safety 
issues in the park and the measures proposed in the report would 
help to make the weirs in the park safer as well as enhance the 
ecological vitality of the waterways.

Finance System

Members noted that the Council’s existing finance system had been 
in place since 2007.  The new system would make the Council’s 
budget management procedures more efficient and enable the local 
authority to take advantage of opportunities to work with robotics 
and artificial intelligence.  The cost of the system was considerably 
more than had been anticipated and the Portfolio Holder provided 
some explanation as to why this was the case to Members.  It was 
confirmed that Bromsgrove District Council had already approved 
the proposals detailed within the report.

The Budget Scrutiny Working Group had scrutinised the proposals 
to introduce the new finance system in detail and had welcomed the 
new system.  A briefing had also been provided in March 2019, to 
which all Members had been invited, which had provided an 
opportunity for Members to observe a demonstration of the system.

Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2018/19

Members noted that the report detailed the Council’s budget 
position as of December 2018.  At this time there had been an 
overspend of over £200,000.  Officers had worked hard to address 
this budget gap and it was anticipated that the position would be 
more positive at the end of the financial year.  This gap had in part 
been due to the inclusion of unidentified savings in the budget for 
2018/19.  Members were asked to note that the same problem was 
unlikely to occur in 2019/20 as no unidentified savings had been 
included in the budget for that year.

Executive Minutes – 26th March 2019

During consideration of the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 26th March Councillor Pattie Hill questioned 



Council
Monday, 15 April 2019

whether an update should have been provided by the Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Corporate Parenting Board.  
Specifically, it was noted that a co-ordinated pilot scheme for 
children and young people had been referred to at a recent meeting 
of the Board and questions were raised about the extent to which 
Redditch residents would benefit from this scheme.  Councillor 
Gareth Prosser, the Council’s representative on the Board, 
undertook to investigate the matter further and confirmed that he 
would write to Councillor Hill about the matter.

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 26th March 2019 be received and all recommendations 
adopted.

95. REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

The recommendation arising from the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 4th March 2019 in respect of the Licensing Act 
2003 and Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy was 
discussed by Members.  In response to a point of clarification 
Officers confirmed that this item did not relate in any way to taxi 
services.

RESOLVED that

1) subject to the inclusion of the additional wording to 
paragraph 6.42, the Revised statement of licensing Policy 
at Appendix 1 be approved and published to take effect 
on 1st June 2019; 

2) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be recommended to 
Council for approval and the flexible use of capital 
receipts policy as per Appendix E; and

3) Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 (Appendix B) and the associated limits, MRP 
policy and treasury management policy (appendences C 
and D) and specific indicators included in this report.

96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Councillor Joe Baker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, presented the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Report for the 2018/19 municipal year.

In presenting the report Councillor Baker highlighted that, whilst 
there had only been one Task Group review, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a lot of work at meetings 



Council
Monday, 15 April 2019

during the year.  In particular, Members had worked well together 
on pre-scrutiny of Committee reports as well as on reviewing 
subjects of interest to the public.  Councillor Baker also welcomed 
the cross-party nature of the approach adopted by the Committee to 
agreeing recommendations.  This had helped to enhance the role of 
the Overview and Scrutiny process as a critical friend to both 
Council and external services.  Councillor Baker thanked the 
Executive Committee for approving some of the Committee’s 
recommendations but noted his disappointment that not all had 
been approved.  He concluded by thanking the Democratic 
Services team for their support as well as the Chief Executive and 
Deputy Chief Executive for the advice that they had provided during 
the year.

The Leader thanked the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for his report and for the work that the Committee had 
undertaken during the year.  Wherever possible the Executive 
Committee had been minded to support the recommendations 
received from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and it was 
hoped that the positive working relationship between the Executive 
and Overview and Scrutiny would continue into the new municipal 
year.

RESOLVED that

the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/29 be noted.

97. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Leader explained that there had been one urgent decision 
taken since the previous meeting of Council.  This decision had 
been taken in respect of the Council Tax resolutions as one of the 
preceptors had been incorrectly named in the report considered at 
the meeting of Council held on 25th February.  The decision had 
had to be taken before the meeting as Council Tax had to be set 
before the 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which it 
was set, as per Section 30(6) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, to enable the bills to be sent out to residents.

98. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY) 

There was no general urgent business for consideration on this 
occasion.

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm
and closed at 7.41 pm


